
Contact:  Anne Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  01633 656656 
E-mail: anne.jenkins@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 6 September 2017 
 

Agenda 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2017 
 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors Clark (Chair), Evans, D Davies, R Jeavons, Daniels, Holland, Jones, 

Williams, Simmonds, Taylor and Tom 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

4   Facilities Management   
To receive an oral update from the Newport Norse representative 
 

 

5   Audited Accounts for 2016/17   
Copies will be handed out on the day of the meeting. 
 

 

6   Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

7   Funeral Director's Report   
To consider any issues raised by local Funeral Directors 
 

 

8   Manager's Report   
 

 

9   Date of Next Meeting   
6 December at 2pm in Committee Room 4. 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 

 
Date: 14 June 2017 
 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Clark (Chair), R Jeavons, Jones, Williams and Simmonds  
 
 G Price (Honorary Secretary), J Hazelwood (Finance Business Partner), D 

Palmer (Audit Manager LLL/EE), P Dundon (Superintendent Registrar) and S 
Tom (Association of Funeral Directors) and A Jenkins (Democratic Services 
Offier) 

 
Apologies: Councillors S Evans, D Davies and J Taylor 
 

 
 
1 Nomination of new Chair for 2017-18  

 
It was the turn of Torfaen County Borough Council to Chair the Committee for 2017-2018.  
Torfaen CBC had only had their appointments announced at Cabinet meeting on 13 June, 
therefore Councillor Clark kindly agreed to substitute Councillor S Evans well in advance of 
the appointments.  However as two councillors per Council were required to attend the 
Committee, Councillor R Clark agreed to becoming the second member and in addition to 
this, the Chair of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor Clark take the Chair for 2017-2018. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 
K Crawley (Deputy Manager) and A Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 17 March 2017 were accepted as a true record. 
 

5 Induction Presentation  
 
P Dundon gave the committee an interesting and informative presentation highlighting the 
history of the Crematorium, staff and general statistics. 
 
Committee members were welcome to visit the Crematorium for a tour of the premises if they 
so wished. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

G Price continued the presentation on the formation of the joint committee in 1996 following 
re-organisation, with information about the legal framework the host authority, finance, 
governance and withdrawal or dissolution from the committee.   
 
Local discharge from Welsh Government allowed executive members and non-executive 
members to sit on the committee.   
 
The committee took place in Newport because the accounts were held at with Newport City 
Council and therefore staff from the Crematorium were employed on Newport’s terms & 
conditions and salary. 
 

6 Final Audit Report 2016-2017  
 
D Palmer gave an overview of the Internal Audit report, which was part of the 2016/17 Audit 
Plan agreed by the Head of Service, Head of Finance and the Audit Committee on 26 May 
2016.  The objective of the audit was to examine and evaluate the financial and 
administrative controls operating at the Gwent Crematorium.   
 
The report showed that overall, the Crematorium was adequately controlled as was the day 
to day managing of the Crematorium. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Internal Audit Report was noted by the Committee. 
 

7 Final Accounts Report 2016-2017  
 
J Hazlewood outlined the Final Accounts Report for 2016-17 and was looking for approval of 
the draft annual return.  An additional sheet containing comments from the Head of Finance 
was distributed to those present.   
 
Both figures that were shown on the report were correct but because one of the figures was 
excluded in the year end, they appeared different. 

 
The current surplus was £1.2M and the balance sheet carried over was £2.2M.  The Head of 
Finance had signed the annual return and both Finance and Audit were looking at the actual 
format of the return. 

 
Councillor K Williams asked J Hazlewood for a copy of the notes of the accounts balance 
sheet.  This would be emailed to the councillor when the meeting had concluded. 

 
Resolved: 
That the Final Accounts Report for 2016-17 was approved by the committee and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

8 Funeral Director's Report  
 
S Tom announced there was nothing to report today but was happy for the committee to ask 
questions. 

 
Councillor K Williams asked did Funeral Directors block book funerals.  This was the case 
but was stopped several years ago. 
 

9 Manager's Report  
 
P Dundon gave an overview of the statistics which included website views, memorial sales 
and cremations.  Cremations were already showing an increase and looking to be greater 

Page 4



 

than 2016.  Recent storms had caused a tree to fell, fortunately once the tree was removed 
and on closer inspection there was no damage to the memorial vaults. 

 
Councillor B Jones asked why there was a drop in numbers in April 2017.  This would have 
been due to the Bank Holidays over the Easter period. 

 
Councillor K Williams mentioned concerns relayed to himself about timings and delays in 
crematorium services and if hours could be extended to deal with the back log.  P Dundon 
advised that working Saturdays was not popular with both Crematorium staff and funeral 
directors alike. Staff coverage during anti-social hours would also be high.   
 
A second Chapel was mentioned by the Chair which would be ideal but this would double the 
need to extra facilities, additionally, the Crematorium was land locked by the nearby golf club 
and farm. 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will take place on 13 September at 2pm in Committee Room 4. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

          ITEM 

REPORT TO :   GREATER GWENT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE :              13 SEPTEMBER 2017 

PURPOSE :      BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING FOR 2017/18 

 

1. Introduction 

 

A summary of the budget monitoring reports to August 2017/18 is included in 

Appendix A. 

 

2. Budget Monitoring and Forecasting 2017/18 

 

The approved estimates for 2017/18 outlined in Appendix A showed a planned 

surplus of £766,727, however having reviewed the position at the end of August, the 

forecasted surplus has been increased to £1,026,384.  The key factors to support the 

increase of £260,000 are: 

 

£300,000 projected additional income, based on actuals to date, and last year 

income  

 

£42,000 overspend on Premises is projected, due to re-valuation of rateable value, 

which is currently in dispute with the valuation office. 

 

 

3. Comments of the Honorary Secretary 

 

There are no legal implications to which attention needs to be drawn. 

 

4. Recommendations 

 

To note the monitoring report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

                              GREATER GWENT CREMATION JOINT COMMITTEE

                                             BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18

2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18

Last Year FULL YEAR ACTUAL FORECASTED VARIANCE TO

Actual BUDGET to August OUT-TURN FY BUDGET NOTES

EMPLOYEES 277,637 280,896 123,426 280,896 0

PREMISES 262,587 290,959 178,300 332,959 -42,000

Rates revaluation. Awaiting response to appeal with 

valuation office

TRANSPORT 1,159 3,157 239 1,500 1,657

SUPPLIES & SERVICES 162,558 204,821 75,232 204,821 0

AGENCY & CONTRACTED SERVICES 750,000 0 0 0

CAPITAL FINANCING 110,000 0 110,000 0

EXPENDITURE 1,453,941 889,833 377,198 930,176 -40,343

INCOME -2,108,626 -1,656,560 -884,270 -1,956,560 300,000

projected additional income based on actual to date and 

last year actuals

GRAND TOTAL -654,685 -766,727 -507,072 -1,026,384 259,657 forecasted additional surplus

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Budget Monitoring Report
	Appendix A for Sep17 Committee Rpt




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Greater Gwent Cremation Joint Committee 

 
Date: 13 September 2017 
 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Evans, D Davies, R Jeavons, Simmonds and Taylor 

 
In attendance: 
Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Joanne Hazlewood (Finance Business 
 Partner), Paul Dundon (Superintendent Registrar) and Anne Jenkins 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Councillors R Clark (Torfaen) and B Jones (Monmouthshire), K Crawley (Deputy Manager) 
and S Tom (Association of Funeral Directors). 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Nothing to declare. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 14 June 2017 was accepted as a true record. 
 

4 Audited Accounts for 2016/17  
 
It was explained by the Finance Business Partner that due to the change in the accounts and 
audit regulations in 2015, smaller local government bodies that met the qualifying condition 
were able to complete a simplified annual return rather than a full Statement of Accounts.  
 
It was felt that the board would not gain from receiving both a full set of accounts and the 
annual return and that only the annual return would be completed for the Crematorium and 
delivered to the board for sign off.  It was therefore proposed and recommended that a full 
set of accounts would no longer be produced and the smaller body annual return would be 
the only return to bring to the board. 

 
Agreed: 
That in future only the annual return be provided to the Greater Gwent Joint Cremation 
Committee to be signed off. 
 

5 Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Finance Business Partner gave a brief overview of the report, highlighting the out turn 
and variances.  Rates revaluation had risen substantially resulting in a dispute with the 
valuation office.  The Finance Business Partner would however report back to the committee 
once she received a response.  The additional income was actual to date.  

 



 

Finally, a further report would be brought to committee at a future meeting to discuss the 
surplus. 

 
Agreed: 
That the monitoring report was noted. 
 

6 Manager's Report  
 
The Superintendent Registrar went through the report for the committee.  

 
 The Crematorium website had a recent spike in viewing over the past month peaking at 

over 600 views a day. 
 

 Memorial sales in July and August were down. 
 

 Cremation figures for the first eight months of the year were higher than the corresponding 
period in 2016. 

 
 The Crematorium was successful in retaining their Green Flag status for the second year 

running.  The Green Flag report noted that the site was immaculate.  The Superintendent 
Register praised the grounds staff for their outstanding work. 

 
 There were six large burial plots currently being created to give 20 years extra life for the 

grounds.  Once however the site had reached capacity, expansion could be reverted to 
civic scattering. 

 
Chair asked whether the expansion works of burial plots would affect the operation of the 
crematorium.  The Chair was advised that in the short run there would be minor 
disruption. 

 
In response to Councillor Davies’ query the maximum cremations carried out was 15 a 
day, which had been reached in the past but not this winter. 

 
Councillor Davies went on further to ask whether the crematorium had the capacity to 
manage the demographic expansion in Gwent.  There was an increase in the provision of 
a service at the crematorium, with double and triple bookings; this was probably due to 
secularisation. 

 
Lengthy discussion ensued on how to alleviate the high volume of cremations, including 
weekend working.  The Superintendent Registrar advised that this was not a 
consideration due to the additional staffing costs that the crematorium would incur.  There 
was a private crematorium under construction in Llanwern, which would have benefits in 
relation the concerns discussed.   

 
The committee suggested that a Forward Plan be brought to a future meeting. 

 
 There was an increasing trend for cremated remains to be collected from the 

crematorium for short periods to allow for the remains to be made into individual 
keepsake items.  The cremated remains were then returned for the interment in the burial 
plots at the crematorium.  This had caused an increase in costs in terms of the supply of 
containers and certificates as well as increasing the administrative burden on the 
crematorium.  Additionally, where cremated remains were being transported from one 
crematorium to another for interment, there was a charge of £78. 

 
It was therefore considered that an imposing fee for the subsequent interment of any 
remains be agreed by the committee. 

 



 

Agreed: 
- That an additional fee of £78 to cover the cost for the return of the remains from one 

crematorium to another be enforced. 
- To recommend a forward plan at a future meeting. 

 
7 Date of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting would take place on 6 December at 2pm in Room 4. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 


